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PM SVANidhi Scheme

†1187.  SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:

             SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the number of beneficiaries under the PM SVANidhi Scheme and CM SVANidhi schemes in the country, State-wise; and

(b) the amount of loan disbursed to beneficiaries under the said scheme in the country so far?


ANSWER


Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a): Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has launched the Prime Minister Street Vendor’s

AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme on 01st June, 2020 with the aim to facilitate collateral free working capital term loan to street vendors. CM SVANidhi scheme is not being implemented by

Government of India. As on 19.11.2025, there are 68,89,240 beneficiaries under the PM SVANidhi scheme. The State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries is as per Annexure.


(b): Since the inception of scheme till 19th November 2025, total 99.07 lakh loans amounting to

₹14,595.47 Cr. have been disbursed to 68.89 lakh street vendor beneficiaries across the country.


*****


Annexure

State/UT wise number of beneficiaries under PM SVANidhi Scheme as on 19.11.2025

S. No. States/UTs Number of Beneficiaries

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 549

2 Andhra Pradesh 3,68,936

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4,814

4 Assam 1,22,319

5 Bihar 1,29,139

6 Chandigarh 5,025

7 Chhattisgarh 92,323

8 Delhi 1,92,784

9 Goa 1,619

10 Gujarat 4,83,668

11 Haryana 1,69,900

12 Himachal Pradesh 5,480

13 Jammu And Kashmir 17,315

14 Jharkhand 86,036

15 Karnataka 3,98,083

16 Kerala 1,20,526

17 Ladakh 464

18 Lakshadweep -

19 Madhya Pradesh 8,96,441

20 Maharashtra 8,61,013

21 Manipur 9,843

22 Meghalaya 3,949

23 Mizoram 2,714

24 Nagaland 3,718

25 Odisha 65,580

26 Puducherry 3,551

27 Punjab 1,70,392

28 Rajasthan 1,94,172

29 Sikkim 1,258

30 Tamil Nadu 4,03,767

31 Telangana 4,29,519

32 The Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 2,222

33 Tripura 5,701

34 Uttar Pradesh 13,97,386

35 Uttarakhand 28,700

36 West Bengal 2,10,334

  Total 68,89,240
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